
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 13 April 2011 

  Time: 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th March, 2011 (herewith) (Pages 1 

- 4) 
  

 
4. Reintegration of 2010 Rotherham Ltd with RMBC (report herewith) (Pages 5 - 

9) 
  

 
5. KPMG Grants Report 2009/10 (herewith) (Pages 10 - 19) 
  

 
6. Corporate Risk Register (report herewith) (Pages 20 - 43) 
  

 
7. Audit Committee Annual Report 2010/11 (herewith) (Pages 44 - 60) 
  

 
8. Cooption onto the Committee (Tim Mumford to report)  
  

 

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 16/03/11 40P 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
16th March, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding, Kaye and Sims. 

 
Also in attendance were Councillor Wyatt (Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Commissioning), Mrs. A. Bingham (Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee) and Alison 
Ormston (KPMG) 
 
 
P55. MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th February, 

2011 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

P56. ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 

 Derek Gaffney, Chief Accountant, presented the submitted report indicating 
that Section A14 of the Financial Regulations required the Strategic Director of 
Finance to determine the Council’s accounting policies and ensure they were 
applied consistently. 
 
International Accounting Standards (IAS) 8 – ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in 
Accounting Estimates and Errors’ set out the principles to be followed in :- 
 

- selecting accounting policies 
 

- accounting for changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates 
and errors 

 

- the disclosures needed to help users to understand them and how they 
had been implemented 

 
The Council prepared its Statement of Accounts following the Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom and this reflected fully the 
requirements of IAS 8. 
 
The report detailed the policies that the Strategic Director of Finance had 
chosen and recommended were applied in the preparation of the 2010/11 
and 2011/12 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Resolved:- That the accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 
Council’s 2010/11 and 2011/12 Statement of Accounts, as now submitted, 
be approved. 
 

P57. VALUE FOR MONEY AUDIT APPROACH 2010/11  
 

 Stuart Booth, Director of Central Finance, introduced the submitted KPMG 
Value For Money audit approach 2010/11 report which summarised the 
planned external audit work in relation to fulfilling their responsibilities for 
assessing the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of its resources which would enable them to form their 
annual Value For Money Conclusion. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



41P AUDIT COMMITTEE - 16/03/11 

 

 

 
Alison Ormston (KPMG) presented briefly the report indicating that the new 
approach no longer required the Use of Resources scored assessment which 
was abolished with the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) in 2010. The 
report summarised the new approach, outlining the background and how it 
would be structured under the following two themes:- 
 

- Assessing the Council’s arrangements for securing financial resilience 
 

- Assessing the Council’s arrangements for challenging how it secures 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness 

 
Discussions and a question and answer session ensued and the following 
issues were covered:- 
 

- review and factoring in of risks 
 

- sustainability of carbon footprint 
 

- benchmarking 
 
Resolved:- That the new Value For Money audit approach to be adopted by the 
Council’s external auditors (KPMG) in 2010/11, as now submitted, be noted. 
 

P58. PREPARATION OF ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2010/11  
 

 Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit and Governance, presented the submitted 
report indicating that the Council was required to prepare, approve and publish 
an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations and professional accounting practice. The Statement 
identified the arrangements in place within the Council for ensuring its activities 
were carried out in a fair and proper manner. 
 
The report set out the process for producing the AGS for 2010/11 in 
accordance with statutory requirements and ensuring corporate ownership 
and accountability for its production. 
 
The timetable was submitted and the final AGS would be submitted to this 
Committee for approval on 20th July, 2011. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the proposals, as now submitted, for the production of the 
2010/11 AGS be approved. 
 
(2) That the timetable, as now submitted, for the preparation of the 2010/11 
AGS be approved. 
 

P59. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - ISSUE 4  
 

 Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit and Governance, presented the submitted 
report indicating that the Better Governance Forum had issued recently its 
fourth edition of the Audit Committee Update series. The purpose of the 
publication was to provide members with direct access to relevant and topical 
information that would support them in their role. 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 16/03/11 42P 
 

 

 
The submitted fourth edition covered:- 
 

- role of the Audit Committee in strategic risk management 
 

- top 10 potential governance risks for 2011 
 

- role of the Head of Internal Audit 
 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 
 

- Council’s risk positioning 
 

- need to maintain good governance/processes led by this Committee 
 
Resolved:- That the information be noted. 
 

P60. LOCALISM BILL - STANDARDS REGIME  
 

 Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit and 
[...]
ut 
reasonable excuse, he or she fails to register a financial or other 
interest in accordance with Clause 17 Regulations, fails to disclose an 
interest of a kind specified in Clause 17 Regulations before taking part 
in business relating to the interest, or takes part in business to which 
the interest relates contrary to a prohibition or restriction in the 
Regulations  

 
- the Bill contained an enabling power whereby an order could be made 
containing transitional provisions. This allowed for cases still in progress under 
the current regime when the repeals and amendments came into force. In 
particular, provision could be made for an allegation or case that was being 
investigated by Standards for England or an Ethical Standards Officer to be 
referred to an authority of a kind specified in the order or to be dealt with in 
accordance with provisions made by the order (proposed transitional 
measures were set out) 
 
Resolved:- That the information be noted . 
 

 

Page 4



 1

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 13 April 2011 

3.  Title: Reintegration of 2010 Rotherham Ltd with RMBC 

4.  Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report details the background and reasoning behind the integration of 
Rotherham’s ALMO, 2010 Rotherham Ltd, with Rotherham Metropolitan Borough 
Council and highlights the risks associated with this re-integration and how those 
risks are being managed. 
 
 
 
 
6. Recommendation 
 

• The Audit Committee is asked to note and support the issues raised in 
the report. 

 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 2

7. Proposals and Details 
 

7.1 Background 
 
The Council’s Arms Length Management Organisation (ALMO), 2010 
Rotherham Ltd, was set up in May 2005 following a positive outcome to a 
tenant consultation and gave Rotherham the means to access some £218m 
towards the cost of delivering the decent homes standard across its 21,000 
homes. 
 
The original management contract was due to run until May 2010 but was 
extended to June 2011, in 2008/09, to allow completion of the decent homes 
programme and related environmental improvements. 
 
2010 Rotherham Ltd has been successful in delivering decent homes work 
to timescale.  However, now that the decent homes programme has come to 
a close the main reason the ALMO was created no longer exists. 
 
In the summer of 2010, RMBC commissioned Price Waterhouse Cooper to 
carry out an independent appraisal on the options for the future 
management of Rotherham’s council housing.  PWC recommended that the 
best available option for Rotherham was to return the management its 
housing stock directly to the local authority.  Direct management would: 

• Minimise tenants’ confusion around which organisation (2010 Rotherham 
or RMBC) is responsible for what service  

• Promote greater accountability, through elected members 

• Result in savings of around £1m per annum, excluding transfer costs 
 
Further more, any savings achieved will be re-invested in front line services.  
 

7.2 Implementation 
 
The ALMO Options Core Group meets fortnightly and is managing the re-
integration of 2010 Rotherham Ltd with RMBC.  The main work streams 
identified by the Core Group, and examples of associated tasks, are: 
 

• Strategic HR, eg, TUPE, pay equalisation  

• Consultation, eg, test of opinion, staff road shows, member briefings 

• Governance, eg, voluntary round up of business, novation of contracts 

• Operation Issues eg, see extract on next page  

• Finance, eg, commitments transferred (pensions), budget alignment 
 
The Core Group has created a detailed Implementation Plan, which includes 
a short risk management section outlining the overarching, strategic risks, 
(listed in Section 9 of this report, below) with more operational risks appearing 
in the Implementation Plan under the relevant work stream’s section. 
 
The following page has been extracted from the Gove
[...]
integrating them with those currently delivered 
by the Council. 
 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Identified strategic risks include: 

 
a) Impact on business continuity and reduced service quality 

A Transition Plan is being created to capture tasks which must be implemented 
before and after closing the ALMO.  The Transition Plan deals with non-strategic 
operational issues such as re-branding and EDRMS (to prepare for 2010’s 
current employees’ eventual move to Riverside).  A secondment opportunity will 
be advertised in April for a full time officer whose role will be to ensure the 
Transition Plan is realised. 
 

b) Financial management issues 
In recent times, 2010 Rotherham Ltd’s financial management has not been 
entirely satisfactory:   
- The closure of the decent homes programme means a significant funding 

stream no longer needs managing 
- The outsourcing of the repairs and maintenance contract has brought about 

new challenges in terms of managing a large, commercial contract.  A 
restructure is underway to ensure this contract is managed effectively – this 
will be the only restructure which takes place prior to transfer. 

- 2010 Rotherham Ltd’s trading deficit is known and will be absorbed by RMBC 
 

c) Impacts on personnel 
There is a concern that key members of 2010 Rotherham Ltd’s staff may leave 
their employment and, therefore, affect the quality of the services provided and 
business continuity.   
- Staff road shows being held to ensure all affected RMBC and 2010 staff 

receive the same information, at the same time and get the opportunity to ask 
questions 

- Draft structures showing not only where housing functions will sit within the 
local authority but also outlining job titles, JDs, personal specifications and 
grades are due to be drafted and reported to Cabinet in April 

- Pay equalisation is an issue as the salaries for some posts at 2010 
Rotherham Ltd are considerably higher than their RMBC equivalents.  
Payment protec
[...]
• Cabinet Report, The Future of Council Housing in Rotherham, 23 February 
2011 

• ALMO Options Core Group, Implementation Plan, November 2010 – July 
2011, V1 

• Options Appraisal Report, PriceWaterhouse Coopers LLP, October 2010 

• Department for Communities and Local Government, Review of Arms Length 
Housing Management Organisations, June 2006 

 
 
Contact Name :  Wendy Foster, Interim Landlord Relations Manager 

Ext 55047, wendy-regen.foster@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



 

 

1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 13th April 2011 

3.  Title: KPMG Grants Report 2009/10 

4.  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
The report advises Members of the matters arising from the external audit of the 
Council’s 2009/10 Government Grant Claims and Returns.  
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
That Audit Committee notes: 
  
1. the external auditor’s report (appended to this report) 
 
2. the management actions put in place to continuously improve performance 

when preparing and submitting the Council’s 2010/11 Government Claims 
and Returns  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 1

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 10



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
In agreement with our external auditor, KPMG agreed to provide feedback 
observations on the effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for the preparation 
and submission of its Government Grant Claims and Returns. Their report is 
appended to this report. 
 
This report summarises KPMG’s findings for the preparation and submission of the 
Council’s 2009/10 Government Claims and Returns.  
 
The main findings were: 
 

o The Council’s administration arrangements for the preparation and 
submission of claims and returns was generally satisfactory, although there is 
an opportunity to still improve how Financial Services work together with 
Directorate Service Teams (who are responsible for the notification and 
preparation of claims for audit) so as to ensure all grants requiring audit 
certification are made available to KPMG in accordance with the agreed 
protocol and in accordance with deadlines. 

  
o 44 claims and returns were audited this year. No claims/returns were subject 

to a qualification letter to the relevant funding body although financial 
adjustments were made to three of the claims submitted. Page 4 of KPMG’s 
report refers to the details of the three amendments made to the claims 
prepared by the Council’s Environment and Development Services 
Directorate 

 
In reporting these findings, we recognise the opportunity to further embed the 
Council’s arrangements so as to ensure all claims requiring audit certification are 
identified and notified promptly to KPMG. The ongoing Financial Services Review is 
looking at the future management of external funding activities across the Council 
and in doing so has been cognisant of the audit findings. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
The total cost of audit certification in 2009/10 was £99,666 which was approximately 
£10,000 higher than estimate due primarily to the additional Derelict Land Grant 
claims requiring audit certification.  
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
There are no outstanding risks and uncertainties as all 2009/10 government grant 
claims and returns have been submitted and audited. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The proposed management action (set out in Section 7 of this report) for 
continuously improving the way the Council prepares and submits government 
claims and returns should continue to contribute to improving the accuracy and 
quality of these and ensure the consistent submission within agreed deadlines. 
  
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
External Auditor’s Final Grants Report 2009/10 
 
 
Contact Name: Stuart Booth, Director of Central Finance, Ext 2034, 
stuart.booth@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 3 

Page 12



Certification of grants and returns 

2009/10
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

February
[...]
uded in the significant changes this period is a new risk relating to the 
integration of 2010 Rotherham Ltd services back into Council management. 
New risks have also been added relating to highways road conditions, schools 
collaboration (relating to procurement of services) and the establishment of 
Free Schools. 
 
There are 2 red residual risks, relating to Use of Resources for Children’s 
Services and Social Care Commissioning. This has reduced from 4 residual red 
risks in the previous quarter’s report, as the achievement of the Cultural Quarter 
risk is not immediately at risk and the delivery of the Children & Young People’s 
Plan is no longer a statutory requirement.  Both have therefore been moved 
from the Corporate Risk Register to the CYPS Directorate Risk Register. 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations  
 
Audit Committee is asked to: 
 

• note the updated corporate risk register summary attached at 
Appendix A 

 

• indicate any further risks that the Committee feels should be added 
to the risk register. 

 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Agenda Item 6Page 20



 

 
7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Format 
This report contains the latest position on the Corporate Risk Register. The 
report has two key parts: 

 

• An ‘at a glance’ picture showing the pattern of risk assessments for 
corporate priorities or projects both before and after risk management 
actions – see 7.3 below. 

 

• A more detailed summary of the risk register that reflects the current risk 
assessments for each corporate priority or project. This is attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
There are 3 overall categories of risk (RED, AMBER, GREEN) representing 
varying degrees of exposure. Each category contains a range of risk scores, so 
there are varying degrees of risk within each category. Appendix A shows 
specific current risk scores and after mitigating actions, as well as the general 
risk category for each priority or project included in the register. 
 
 
7.2 Changes since previous SLT report.  

The risk relating to the ALMO Decent Homes Programme has been removed 
from the corporate risk register following the completion of the programme.  

Other significant changes in this period include:   

• A new risk has been created relating to the integration of 2010 Rotherham 
Ltd services back into Council management (Appendix A reference 
SLT0014). This replaces the previous risk relating to 2010 Rotherham Ltd 
service and financial performance. 

• The risk formerly titled ‘Response to DFE Notice to Improve’ (SLT0021) 
has been renamed ‘Sustaining improvement post intervention’ to reflect 
the official confirmation of the removal of the notice to improve, which was 
received on 13 January 2011. 

• A new risk has been added to reflect the position regarding Highway 
Maintenance in light of deteriorating road conditions and finite budgets for 
road maintenance. (SLT0029).  

• Two new CYPS risks have been added entitled ‘Schools Collaboration’ 
(SLT0030) and ‘Free Schools and Other School Arrangements’ (SLT0031) 
in recognition of the potential negative impact on both schools 
commissioning and wider Local Authority services.   

• The risk relating to the Cultural Quarter has been removed from the 
Corporate Risk Register as this does not constitute an immediate risk. 

• The former risk relating to the delivery of the Children & Young People’s 
Plan (SLT0007) is no longer a statutory requirement and has therefore 
been moved to the CYPS Directorate Risk Register. 

• The mitigations relating to former risk Academy Schools (SLT0028) are 
now at 90% complete level and / or are being managed operationally; 
therefore the risk has been moved to the CYPS Directorate Risk Register. 

Page 21



 

 
7.3 Corporate Risks at a Glance 
 
7.3.1 Risk assessments prior to mitigating actions. 
The first diagram shows the pattern of risk assessments for corporate priorities 
or projects before risk management actions.  
 
    

04 Cost of Capital 
Programme(20) 
14  2010 Integration (20) 
27  Managing Budget 
Adjustments (20) 
29 Highway Maintenance 
(20) 

 
13 Commissioning 
(25) 
21 Sustaining 
improvement (25) 
22 Resources (25) 

 
 
 

  
01 Civic Building 
Accommodation (12) 
05 Single Status (12) 
 

 
03 Schools Capital 
investment(16) 
09  Implementation of 
Personalisation in Adult 
Social Services (16) 
12  Local authority reform  
implementation  Plan (16) 
30 Schools Collaboration 
(16) 
31 Free Schools (16) 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  
02   Waste 
Management Strategy 
(9) 
17  Carbon  Reduction 
Commitment (9) 
18  EDRMS (9) 
19  Relationship with 
RBT (9) 
24 Community Stadium 
(9) 
25  Civic Centre- Work 
Smart Project (9) 
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

    

      
 Insignificant        Minor             Significant               Major                 Catastrophic 

     
Impact: Will it Hurt? 

 
 

Note on the diagram entries: 
E.G. “ 04 Cost of Capital Programme (20)”. The first number, in this 
case 04, is the reference number of the risk. Risks are listed in 
reference number order in the risk register summary at Appendix A. 
The second number in brackets, in this instance (20), shows the 
risk score. The higher the score, the greater the risk. 

 
 

Probability: 
 Will it 

Happen? 

Almost 

certain 

Very Likely 

Likely 

Possible 

Unlikely 

Page 22



 

 
 
7.3.2 Risk Assessments after allowing for mitigating controls 
The second diagram shows the pattern of risk assessments for corporate 
priorities or projects after risk management actions. 
 

 
Insignificant        Minor                Significant                Major                Catastrophic 

     
Impact: Will it Hurt? 

 
It can be seen from the second chart, that risk is being reduced by management 
actions. The following tables provide a summary of the risk reduction achieved.  
 
 
7.4 Review of risks and trends 
 
The Risk Register report is sent to directorates for updating on a quarterly 

[...]
eing 
monitored and a report being 
prepared for Cabinet. 
 

The Strategic Director has 
communicated with all Head 
Teachers and Chairs of Governors 
regarding the implications of 
collaboration and purchasing 
services from outside the Council. 
The appetite for schools to pursue 
this route is still being assessed 
 

 
 

 

 
Previous periods: 
 -3        -2        -1 
 

 

 

 
CYPS 

20 

 

   

9 

 

   

      

L   Ac   Al S P   SD F 

√       

12 

 

   

      

L   Ac   Al S P   SD F 

√       

16 

 

   

P
a
g
e
 4

2



 24

Ref Risk Area Current Risk Pre -

Mitigation 

Risk 

Assessment 

Lead 

Officer 

Mitigating Controls & Current 

Position 

After Man’t 

Control 

0031 Free Schools and other 
School Arrangements 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

With the introduction of 
free schools and other 
arrangements - risk of LA 
school falling numbers, 
loss of revenue, reduction 
in attainment of C & YP in 
Rotherham. 

   
 

 

 

 
Previous periods: 

 -3        -2        -1 
 
 

Joyce 
Thacker 

The situation is currently being 
monitored and a report will be 
prepared for Cabinet in due course. 
 

The implications for local schools in 
relation to pupil learning and 
financially is being assessed by 
CYPS working with schools in the 
areas of proposed free schools. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Previous periods: 
 -3        -2        -1 

 

 

 

16 

 

12 

 

      

      

L   Ac   Al S P   SD F 

√       

P
a
g
e
 4

3



 1

 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Audit Committee 

2.  Date: 13 April 2011 

3.  Title: Audit Committee Annual Report 2010/11  

4.  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report refers to and contains, at Appendix A, a draft Audit Committee 
Annual Report 2010/11. The Annual Report shows the Audit Committee has 
successfully fulfilled its terms of reference and has helped to improve the 
Council’s governance and control environments 
 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
The Audit Committee is asked:  
 

• To agree the attached annual report for the year 2010/11 
 

• To agree the Chair should present the report to the next 
appropriate Cabinet and Council Meetings  

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 7Page 44



 2

7. Proposals and Details 
The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference and best practice as contained in 
the CIPFA, IPF document “A Toolkit for Local Authority Audit Committees” 
require the Audit Committee to complete an annual report. 
 
A copy of a draft Annual Report 2010/11 is attached at Appendix A. It shows 
key information relating to the Committee, its achievements during the year 
and key targets for 2011/12. 
 
The Audit Committee has previously been commended by the external auditor 
and the Annual Report shows that it has successfully fulfilled its terms of 
reference and has improved the Council’s governance and control 
environments. 
 
It is proposed that the report is agreed by the Audit Committee and that the 
Annual Report is presented to the next appropriate Cabinet and Council 
meetings. 
 
 
 
8. Finance 
There are no direct financial implications.  
 
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
The preparation of an Annual Report is in line with best practice.   
 
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
Good Governance is wholly related to the achievement of the objectives in the 
Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
“A Toolkit for Local Authority Audit Committees”, CIPFA, IPF, 2006 
 
 
Contact Names: 
Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit &Governance, x22033 

 
 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A   Audit Committee Annual Report 2010/11 

  

Page 45



 

 

 

 

 

AUDIT   COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 
 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor A Sangster, Chair 
Councillor B Kaye, Vice-Chair 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 46



1 

FOREWORD BY THE CHAIR OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

I am pleased to present the Audit Committee’s 2010/11 Annual Repo
[...]
nerships’ governance arrangements as part of a CIPFA 

national training programme.  

 

 
 

Councillor Alex Sangster 
Chair, Audit Committee 2010/11 

Finally, I would like to thank my colleague 

Members sitting on the Audit Committee during 

the year for the work they have done to help the 

Committee to fulfil its terms of reference 

effectively. And, I thank all officers and Members 

who have responded positively to the Audit 

Committee over the year, when questions have 

been asked and information requested. 

 

 

Page 47



2 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE: ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11 
 
 

C O N T E N T S Page 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
 

3 

SOME KEY INFORMATION  
 

 3 – 4 

 Audit Committee Membership 
 

 

 
 

Key features of the Audit Committee and its operation  

 Meetings and attendance 
 
 

 

COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 2010/11 
 
 

4 – 6 

OTHER ACTIVITIES 
 
 

6  

OUTCOMES 
 
 

7 

PLANS FOR 2011/12 
 
 

7 - 8 

APPENDIX 1: AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 

9 - 11 

APPENDIX 2: AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 2010/11 
 
 

12 - 14 

 
 
 

Page 48



3 

INTRODUCTION 
 
This Annual report is produced in accordance with latest best practice*1 and 

shows that the Council is committed to working as an exemplar organisation, 

operating the highest standards of governance. The report shows how the 

Audit Committee has successfully fulfilled its terms of reference and has 

helped the Council to improve its governance and control environments. 

 
 
SOME KEY INFORMATION 
 
Audit Committee Membership  
The Audit Committee has 5 Members: 

 

Councillor Alex Sangster   - Chair 

Councillor Barry Kaye  - Vice-Chair 

Councillor Neil License   

Councillor Kath Sims 

Councillor John Gilding   

 

In addition, Councillor Ken Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Resources, is invited to 

attend Audit Committee meetings. There is strong officer support to the Audit 

Committee, through the regular attendance of the Strategic Director of 

Finance, the Assistant Chief Executive
[...]
anagement 

  Received         

Public Sector Funding 
Reductions 

     Received 

 
  Received 

 
  

Children’s Services       Received     

Localism Bill          Received  

ALMO           Received 

Governance 

Annual Governance Statement 
2009/10 

Received 
 

Agreed          

Annual Governance Statement 
2010/11 

         Received 

 
 

Annual Fraud Report  
 

   Agreed        

Governance publications 
 

     Received      

CIPFA Better Governance 
Forum Briefing Paper 

         Received 

 
 

Significant partnerships 
 

  Received         

P
a
g
e
 5

9



14 

Function / Issue May 
2010 

June 
2010 

 July 
2010 

Sept 
2010 

Oct 
2010 

Nov 
2010 

Dec 
2010 

Jan 
2011 

Feb  
2011 

 March 
2011 

April  
2011 

Accounts 

Letter of Representation            

Statement of Accounts 
2009/10 

 Agreed 

 
 Agreed 

 
       

Treasury Management and 
Prudential Indicators 

   Received 

 
Received 

 
   Received 

 
  

Update on the Transition to 
International Financial 
Reporting Standards 

    Received 

 
   Received 

 
  

‘Spotlight on Spend’        Received    

Accounts & Audit Regulations 
changes 

        Received 

 
  

Confidentiality at Audit         Received 

 
  

Accounting Policies          Received  

General and Committee Working Arrangements 

Audit Committee Work 
Programme 

      Agreed 

 
    

Audit Committee Self 
Assessment 

      Agreed 

 
    

Audit Committee Annual 
Report 

          Agreed 

 

Joint Audit Committee activity   Received     Received    

 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 6

0


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th March, 2011 (herewith)
	4 Reintegration of 2010 Rotherham Ltd with RMBC (report herewith)
	5 KPMG Grants Report 2009/10 (herewith)
	RMBC Grants certification 09-10 Final

	6 Corporate Risk Register (report herewith)
	7 Audit Committee Annual Report 2010/11 (herewith)
	Audit Committee -  Annual Report 2010-11




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/04/11 1P 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
13th April, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Sangster (in the Chair); Councillors Gilding, Kaye and Sims. 

 
Also in attendance were Councillor Wyatt (Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Commissioning), Mrs. A. Bingham (Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee) and Rob 
Mitchell and Alison Ormston (KPMG) 
 
 
P61. MINUTES  

 
 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th March, 2011 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

P62. REINTEGRATION OF 2010 ROTHERHAM LTD WITH RMBC  
 

 Dave Richmond, Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods, presented the 
submitted report detailing the background and reasoning behind the 
reintegration of Rotherham’s ALMO, 2010 Rotherham Ltd. with Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council and highlighting the risks associated  with such 
reintegration and how those risks were being managed. 
 
The report covered the implementation stage indicating that the established 
ALMO Options Core Group had been meeting fortnightly since November, 
2010 and was managing the reintegration process. The main work streams 
identified by the Group and examples of associated tasks were:- 
 

- Strategic HR e.g. TUPE, pay equalisation 
 

- Consultation e.g. test of opinion, staff road shows, member briefings 
 

- Governance e.g. voluntary round up of business, novation of contracts 
 

- Operation issues 
 

- Finance – e.g. commitments transferred (pensions), budget alignment 
 
The Group had created a detailed implementation plan including overarching, 
strategic and operational risks. Strategic risks included:- 
 

- impact on business continuity and reduced service quality 
 

- financial management issues 
 

- impacts on personnel 
 

- communication 
 
The effective reintegration date was 1st July, 2011. 
 
 
 



2P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/04/11 
  
 

Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 
 

- trading deficit/accumulated deficit of Rotherham 2010 Ltd. 
 

- redundancy payments 
 

- brain drain and morale/motivation of staff 
 

- asset transfer 
 

- housing stock and decent homes standard ratio 
 

- impending changes next year to Housing Revenue Account 
 

- investment in housing stock 
 

- future management of housing stock 
 

- externalisation of repairs and maintenance 
 

- Ecovision 
 

- customer satisfaction levels 
 

- smoothness of transition back to the Council 
 
Resolved:- That the information be noted. 
 

P63. KPMG GRANTS REPORT 2009/10  
 

 Stuart Booth, Director of Central Finance, presented the submitted report 
advising members of the matters arising from the external audit of the 
Council’s 2009/10 Government Grant Claims and Returns. The report 
summarised the findings of KPMG for the preparation and submission of the 
Council’s 2009/10 Government Claims and Returns. 
 
The main findings were:- 
 

- the Council’s administration arrangements for the preparation of the 
submission was satisfactory generally although there was an 
opportunity to improve how Financial Services worked together with 
directorate service teams to ensure all grants requiring audit 
certification were made available to KPMG in accordance with the 
agreed protocol and deadlines 

 

- 44 claims and returns were audited this year. None were subject to a 
qualification letter to the relevant funding body although financial 
adjustments were made to three of the claims submitted 

 
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/04/11 3P 

 

The ongoing Financial Services review was looking at the future management of 
external funding activities across the Council and, in doing so, had been 
cognisant of the audit findings. 
 
The KPMG report was also submitted. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the information be noted. 
 
(2) That the management actions put in place to improve performance 
continuously when preparing and submitting the Council’s 2010/11 
Government Claims and Returns be noted. 
 

P64. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  
 

 Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit and Governance, presented the submitted 
report which showed the Council’s most significant risks and how they were 
being managed. 
 
The reporting format had two key features:- 
 

- An ‘at a glance’ picture showing the pattern of risk assessments for 
corporate priorities or projects both before and after risk management 
actions 

 

- A more detailed summary of the risk register that reflected the current 
risk assessments for each corporate priority or project 

 
Changes to the register since the previous report were outlined. 
 
Discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the following issues 
were covered:- 
 

- mitigation of free schools from red to amber status 
 

- rationale behind removing the Cultural Quarter from the register 
 

- managing budget adjustments 
 

- commissioning 
 

- Community Stadium 
 
Resolved:- That the updated Corporate Risk Register be noted. 
 

P65. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11  
 

 Colin Earl, Director of Internal Audit and Governance, presented the submitted 
draft Annual Report for 2010/11. 
 
The report showed key information relating to the Committee, its achievements 
during the year and key targets for 2011/12. 
 
 



4P  AUDIT COMMITTEE - 13/04/11 
  
 

The report also showed that the Committee had fulfilled successfully its terms 
of reference and had helped to improve the Council’s governance and control 
environments. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the Annual Report for 2010/11, as now submitted, be 
approved. 
 
(2) That the Chair present the report to the next appropriate meetings of the 
Cabinet and Council. 
 

P66. COOPTION ONTO THE COMMITTEE  
 

 Resolved:- That consideration of this matter be deferred. 
 
 

 


